Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION — PRIOR APPROVAL Page 1 of2

Subject: Intelligence, Surveillance, and Reconnaissance (ISR} Request — MIP DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations. Fyl 7_'17 PA.
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Theusawds of Dollars)
Prigram Base Reficeting Pragram Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Aetion Appraved by Scc Def )
Line Ifém Quantity | Amonnt ! Quaitity Amount. Quantity. Amount Quantity | Amount
a b c d e r ' 2 h. i

This reprogramming aclion transfers $47.050 million from the funding appropriated in section 9018 of

Title IX Overseas Contingency Operations (O CO) of division C of Public Law 115-31, the Department of
Defense (DoD) Appropriatiens Act, 2017, to various Defense appropriations for execution in FY 2017. The
reprogramiming improves the Intelligence, Surveillance, dnd Reconnaissance (ISR) capabilities of the DoDD
by addressing Combatant Command ISR gaps. This reprogramming action meets all administrative and.
legal requirements, and hone of these items have previously been denied by the Congress. Some
adjustments in this reprogramming impact the Military Intelligence Program (MIP),

This reprogramming transfers $47.050 million from the Operdtion and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 17/17,
appropriation to various Components’ FY 2017 Title IX OCO appropriations. This teprogr ammmg action
uses $47.050 million of special transfer authority pursuant to sections 9002 and. 9018 of Title IX OCO of
division C of Public Law 115-31, the DoD Appropriations Act, 2017.

'FY 2017 REPROGRAMMING INCREASES: +47.050 +30-=100_
ARMY INCREASE 430,100

QOther Procurement, Army, 17/19 +30,100

Budget Actmw 02: Communications and Electronics Equipment

‘Automated Data Processing Equip | 17.860 117,860 +30,100 147,960

Explanation: Funds are required for the following efforts:

» $+28.5 million provides for life-cycle replacement of FALCON-I's state-of-the-art near all-weather
fohage penetrating (FOPEN) sensors: The FALCON-I provides for DoD's only proven near all-
weather FOPEN capability in response to: Combatant Command (CCMD) réquiremnients. The
current sensors.are now over 5 years old and have been provided continuous operational support in
theater sinice July 2014, This is'a new start. The total cost of this new start effort is $28.5 million
(FY 2017, $28.5 million). Additional classified details are provided in the section 9018 report
provided under separate cover. This is an OCO budget requirement.

¢ §+1.6 million to provide for technical refresh and upgrade of the currently deployed Dionysus High
Resolution Video Mini-Synthetic Aperture Radar (SAR) to the new Dionysus 2.0 baseline being
fielded in FY 2018. Dionysus: provides an all-weather high resolution video SAR capability which
mitigates the effect of cloud cover's impact on traditional Electro-Optical/Infrared Full Motion
Video (FMV) sensors. This upgrade will standardize the Dionysus sensors deployed on CCMD's
contract B200 platforms while at the samie time improving the cuirent system's capability and
eliminating the.current system's dependence on a proprietary workstation processor. This is d new
start. The total cost of this new start effort is $1.6 million (FY 2017, $1.6 million). Thisisan
0CO budget requirement.

DD 1415-1 2 UNCLASSIFIED




Page 2 012

Dol Serial Number:.

REPROGRAMMING ACTION ~ PRIOR APPROVAL

Subject: Intelligence, Surveillance, and Reconnaissarice (ISR) Request —MIP
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations

Unclassified

FY 17-17 PA

Includes Transfer?

Yes

L1250

-
g
= Hl
g 12
-
OOB e
I
&
=
LX)
= )
B -
I b
2 I
=
=
= -
£ =
Ed =3
[ =) [—2
b =3
s |z
o l.2
Bt
HE
Qg (&
..m.;. £ |2}
g |= o
=
g
Bl Ia
NENE
g5 m
BElof
.M = i<
2 | F =
= p.b
Sl
g Sl
- E
B g W‘
o
e E
812
= H2iE
ek
u £
-
o =
g EME
%
o .
& <
-
o
E
M.
- g
g | 2
3 2
L. —
. =l
=
v}
=
=]
=
=
<
)

AR EORCE

Y i wy AR W 3w wn g

P LREAS

INCRIEAST
F WY SN Wy wiwp wry

41 TEG

AlrFaorean
LLLTIESY Y g A R S i D Wy

X e TITLY

17/10

L1723 &G

111430
Fa o J.’.L\JU.

R34

204 189

211438
Py

STy

AT

XTI

.

ivad far arnanicec tpends e o T 114 Fﬁ\TQT}\\TT P
19 LWL e L R g W ¥ 4 TR Hferaas WwLITETR YT I O S e e e 11

LT B ok b B

FEunde o
ERR S gy

EFatot]

£

ta.nnd nafa
LA _&-_l..ll\-l AR

TIOENRITY fo nnaiatain
IO e te- g

prampnte thame oy i sy e

& L\-')-j.’ull\llll\-t&llu T o \.r_l,.l.\u\a_l.f

aleirier vamn

tevmal £

Hsptatt foaant

1358 ¢

GEZS A s s
T

LTLY) r vy
otaratianal siel fae L

LU TTIG T T IO 0T Y Y
¥

[ARF RS anrein) ey

e gt o d Ton e oo e

el TES AP Lt iy 3§ 8 L s i

il n‘lncn:'ﬁdr‘ 'ﬂ“afr’\;]

A dAi#1
T ICTOOTroT ity

[ ¥ wam s e v ey pre

L12.750 millian BEYV-2017 €19 720 i llian)

DT TT o

(sTAR R

WY

TR ITITTECD

SASC Deferred, Source Expire

LA A T2 = i T AR T IRy vy o)

d

00

DEEENSE WIRDE INCREAVE
AAETE o VR A AV S I Ay i

42
=t

4
L

aXVida 17110

00

r

G656
\J\JJ—:,J TRF

YAy T 75

L3

Olacierfiad P

Y e |
L LT

G2 5AG
MR & T

Oy ey sy o

T E T RO T T Ly

fachira o e e fo

Troctare—atatt

tendda amrnaiimn TOR dafo necl

R A [ S s N A vakr e F R ¥ |

apakte frmaliys aoorirnta

1

Fayade arn saem
T Rirchoit

Earndanmatioge.
ARt O

I SASETATF S ANn G AV ¢ g v ) T Yoot oot

PO ANSPE TR TP [ AP U S Tnfo“‘

Lrarop-airoonnman s e - ante
thio sasrr ofnad affart 10 LA Y e
AWASTTE vy —ota o S T A

] qurmmarenacs it oneanrtafn

Tl o o vy L Cayo i 1t TP OIS

1etira
etarey

+ . -
joanaa |
TS IICeT

HigeFEY 2017 €49 il

Tl sy

|

1.5

stryofe e

.

ard ralasrawat o

Tt T

ha toda] nAntd A f

TTICTOTR

Ty

.

ALY

-

EEDE ARSI IR Sroy = O SN O HINGTOTOY

SASC Deferred, Source Expired

FY 2017 REPROGRAMMING DECREASE,

Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, 17/17

04: Administration and Servicewide Activities

Budget Activi

Public Law 114-113, Sec 9018

-30,100

50.0,000

500,000

469,900

oD Appropriations Act, 2017,
, and reconnaissance capabilities of the

mprove the ISR capabilities of the DoD. This Title

ded additional funds to i

i

ional funds to improve the infelligence, survetllance

Explanation: Funds are available for transfer under section 9018 of the I

provided addit
DoD the Congress which prov

IX OCO budget funding.

SASC Deferred, Sonrce Expired

UNCLASSIFIED

DD 1415-1




